
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5119
ANSWERED ON:20.04.2001
MID-DAY MEAL SCHEME FOR SCHOOL CHILDREN
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether rice is being supplied to States free of cost for being provided to school children under the mid-day meal scheme;

(b) if so, the quantum of rice supplied to various States during 1999-2000 and 2000-2001; and

(c) the quantum of rice actually lifted by each State for the above purpose?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION ( SHRI SRIRAM
CHAUHAN )

(a) Yes, Sir. The foodgrains (rice and wheat ) are supplied by the Central Government free of cost to all States/ UTs from nearest FCI godowns under National Programme for Nutritional Support to Primary Education( Mid-day-Meal Scheme).

(b) & (c) the allocation and offtake of foodgrains during 1999-2000 & 2000-2001 under Mid-day-Meal scheme are as per Annexure-I and II respectively.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5119 FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 20-4-2001.

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOCATION AND LIFTING OF FOOD-GRAINS UNDER NP-NSPE (MID-DAY MEALS SCHEME)

(MTs) DURING THE PERIOD 1999-2000.

        (  In MT )

S.No. State/UT Allocation of food-grains Lifting of food-grains
    Wheat Rice Total Wheat Rice Total

1. Andhra Pradesh   228544 228544   148021 148021

2. Arunachal Pradesh  4531 4531   152 152

3. Assam    70042 70042   6823 6823

4. Bihar   179408 101189 280597  7073 5508 12581

5. Goa    2343 2343   1838 1838
6. Gujarat   44059 44059 88118  16066 14352 30418

7 Haryana   26653 26653 53306  13495 13734 27229

8. Himachal Pradesh  20826 20826   14017 14017

9. Jammu & Kashmir   18611 18611   0 0
10. Karnataka  47812 121947 169759  34441 86148 120589
11. Kerala    49853 49853   52741 52741
12. Madhya Pradesh  155707 119887 275594  105629 78330 183959


13. Maharashtra   288718 288718   214307 214307
14. Manipur    7637 7637   6202 6202
15. Meghalaya   9615 9615   150 150
16. Mizoram    2918 2918   2044 2044
17. Nagaland   2920 2920   3640 3640
18. Orissa    108151 108151   59279 59279
19. Punjab   52992 0 52992  1938 0 1938
20. Rajasthan  166046 0 166046  87147 0 87147
21. Sikkim    2550 2550   547 547
22. Tamil Nadu   118735 118735   60184 60184
23. Tripura    1427 1427   1427 1427
24. Uttar Pradesh  291379 166478 457857  141590 69443 211033
25. West Bengal  3061 260535 263596  3294 150291 153585
26. A & N Islands   1106 1106   221 221
27. Chandigarh  394 0 394   0 0
28. D.N. Haveli   700 700   223 223
29. Daman & Diu   446 446   93 93
30. Delhi   18101 0 18101  200 0 200
31. Lakshadweep@   0 0   0 0
32. Pondicherry   1218 1218   1177 1177

 INDIA   985612 1781639 2767251  410873 990892 1401765

 Note : Lifting figures as reported by FCI
   @ Exempted.

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5119 FOR ANSWER
IN THE LOK SABHA ON 20-4-2001.

STATEMENT SHOWING ALLOCATION AND LIFTING OF FOOD-GRAINS UNDER NP-NSPE (MID-DAY MEALS SCHEME)

(MTs) DURING THE PERIOD 2000-2001 (UPTO FEBRUARY 2001).

        (  In MT )

S.No. State/UT Allocation of food-grains Lifting of food-grains+
    Wheat Rice Total Wheat Rice Total

1. Andhra Pradesh   234614 234614  0 114692 114692

2. Arunachal Pradesh  3434 3434  0 372 372

3. Assam    70149 70149  0 7747 7747

4. Bihar   132519 54466 186985  25030 32206 57236

5. Goa    2616 2616   1754 1754
6. Gujarat   60177 59401 119578  18236 17321 35557

7 Haryana   20555 20079 40634  12477 10506 22983

8. Himachal Pradesh  16609 16609   15377 15377

9. Jammu & Kashmir   22632 22632  0 0 0
10. Karnataka  46927 114572 161499  36845 85460 122305
11. Kerala    46557 46557   46184 46184
12. Madhya Pradesh  138089 80531 218620  113702 73747 187449
13. Maharashtra   280692 280692  0 229455 229455
14. Manipur    6751 6751   6379 6379


15. Meghalaya   8911 8911   1807 1807
16. Mizoram    2918 2918   2336 2336
17. Nagaland   3038 3038   2676 2676
18. Orissa    101193 101193  0 50311 50311
19. Punjab   39827  39827  3405 0 3405
20. Rajasthan  130306  130306  90302 0 90302
21. Sikkim    2264 2264  0 1377 1377
22. Tamil Nadu   107475 107475   63853 63853
23. Tripura    1533 1533  0 4300 4300
24. Uttar Pradesh  232418 132695 365113  49743 36723 86466
25. West Bengal   218859 218859  929 203631 204560
26. A & N Islands   1128 1128   444 444
27. Chandigarh  394  394  156 0 156
28. D.N. Haveli   719 719   586 586
29. Daman & Diu   443 443   318 318
30. Delhi   17982  17982  3290  3290
31. Lakshadweep@    0    0
32. Pondicherry   1233 1233   698 698

NEWLY CREATED STATE

33. Jharkhand  2037 21426 23463  127 2283 2410
34. Uttarnchal  2236 9387 11623  595 2349 2944
35. Chhatisgarh   30899 30899   10871 10871

 INDIA   823467 1657224 2480691  354837 1025763 1380600

Note : Lifting figures as reported by FCI
  + Lifting is upto February 2001.
  @  Exempted.
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